

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

ERRATA: The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

(Note error in the Errata: read "chap. 618" for "chap. 681")

NOTE.—The second session of the thirty-first legislature of Maine, convened on the seventh day of January, and adjourned on the twentysixth day of April, 1852.

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, AUGUSTA, August 24, 1852.

I hereby certify, that the acts and resolves contained in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the errata hereunto annexed.

JOHN G. SAWYER, Secretary of State.

ERRATA.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Page 470, chap. 472, sec. 1, line 7, read "south" instead of north.

- " 478, chap. 478, sec. 1, line 4, after the word bequest read purchase.
- " 504, chap. 509, sec. 3, line 2, read respective instead of representative.
- " 572, chap. 571, sec. 1, line 2, after the word associates read successors.
- " 601, chap. 602, sec. 1, line 2, read "Piscataqua" instead of Piscataquis.
- " 615, chap. 681, sec. 1, line 1, read Dow instead of Dorr.
- 654, chap. 645, sec. 1, line 16, read northeast instead of northwest.

RESOLVE.

Page 422, chap. 453, line 7, between the word hundred and the word fifty-one read "fifty."

Chapter 618.

An act to incorporate the Maine Brick Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Samuel J. Anderson, John Dorr, A. L. Hobson, Corporators. Joshua S. Palmer and Charles E. Jose, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Maine Brick Manufacturing Company, with Corporate the power to erect machinery or dispose of the patent right at any point within the state, not interfering with any existing charter; and with all the powers and privileges necessary to Powers, privieffect the objects of their association, and subject to such duties, liabilities, liabilities and exemptions as are or may be provided by the general laws of this state, in the case of manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be Capital stock. less than fifty thousand dollars, nor more than one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. The management of the affairs of the said corpora- Directors. tion and all expenditures made for the purposes of this association, shall be directed by a board of directors, to be chosen annually, of such number as may be prescribed by the by-laws of the corporation.

SECT. 4. The accounts of the corporation shall be kept by a treasurer, who shall be chosen by the directors, and he shall be sworn to make and keep true and distinct accounts of all expenditures authorized by the directors and paid by him from the funds of the corporation, and shall give such bonds as the Bond of. directors may require, which bond shall be deposited with the president.

The office for the transaction of the business of Location. SECT. 5. the said corporation shall be located in the city of Portland.

[Approved April 20, 1852.]

name.

leges and

Treasurer. duties of.